BY ALDS. HAMILTON, BAUMAN, ZIELINSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution thanking Sandra Scott for her work in the community in workforce development, education, empowerment, and entrepreneurship.

WHEREAS.

## SANDRA SCOTT

has served the Milwaukee community for more than 35 years in workforce development, education, empowerment, and entrepreneurship; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Scott is a graduate of Alverno College and the University of Phoenix, and holds a bachelor's degree in Business Administration and a master's degree in Global Business, and uses her knowledge of these subjects to empower and mentor others, especially children; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Scott has been an active volunteer in the Milwaukee community for more than 35 years, and has played a key role in the establishment of the Milwaukee Tutorial Program at 37th Street School, which was sponsored by her employer of 35 years, MillerCoors, who have been instrumental in supporting her passion for creating positive change; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Scott is involved with the Milwaukee Chapter of Black Data Processing Association, which seeks out and develops young students interested in information technology and encourages them to pursue careers in technical fields, and is the CEO and President of Scott Institute of Learning, which helps students in elementary through high school understand the importance of education, and provides them with experiences that prepare them to become productive professionals, and Ms. Scott's enthusiasm for giving back is encouraged by her supportive family including her son, her friends and professional colleagues; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Scott is involved in numerous activities and projects including Community Brainstorming, the Hansberry-Sands Theatre Company (where she launched a Creative Financial Literacy Program), the New Testament Church, Milwaukee Public Schools, and other profit and non-profit organizations that work to strengthen the Milwaukee community, and she has received many community-based awards and professional awards for her achievements including the Community Service Award for Phenomenal Women given by the Black Women's Network, Inc., and the Silver Star Award for her work as an outstanding MillerCoors employee; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes and thanks Sandra Scott for her work in the community in workforce development, education, empowerment, and entrepreneurship, and wishes her continued happiness; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Sandra Scott.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Robert Bauman, Tony Zielinski, Chantia Lewis, Cavalier Johnson, Terry L. Witkowski, Mark A. Borkowski, Jim Bohl, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 17, 2017.